House Bill 1 1

HB 1 [CCSSCSHB 1]

EXPLANATION — Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets[thug] in thisbill is not enacted and isintended
to be omitted in the law.

APPROPRIATIONS. BOARD OF FUND COMMISSIONERS.

AN ACT to appropriate money to the Board of Fund Commissonersfor the cogt of issuing and
processing State Water Pollution Control Bonds, Stormwater Control Bonds, Third State
Building Bonds, and Fourth State Building Bonds, asprovided by law, to include payments
from the Water Pollution Control Bond and Interest Fund, Stormwater Control Bond and
Interest Fund, Third State Building Bond Interest and Sinking Fund, Fourth State Building
Bond and Interest Fund, Water Pollution Control Fund, and Stormwater Control Fund, and
to transfer money among certain funds for the period beginning July 1, 2005 and ending
June 30, 2006.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the state of Missouri, as follows:

Thereisappropriated out of the State Treasury, to be expended only as provided in Article
IV, Section 28, of the Congtitution of Missouri, for the purpose of funding each department,
division, agency, and program enumerated in each section for the item or items stated, and for
no other purpose whatsoever chargeable to the fund designated for the period beginning July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2006, asfollows:

SECTION 1.010.— To the Board of Fund Commissioners
For annual fees, arbitrage rebate, refunding, and related expenses
FromGenerd Revenue FUNd.. . . . ... oot $20,002E

SECTION 1.015.— Thereistransferred out of the State Treasury, chargesble
to the Generd Revenue Fund, to the Fourth State Building Bond and
Interest Fund for currently outstanding general obligations
From General Revenue Fund.. . . . ... ... $16,235,514

SECTION 1.020.— To the Board of Fund Commissioners
For payment of interest and sinking fund requirements on fourth state
building bonds currently outstanding as provided by law
From Fourth State Building Bond and Interest Fund. .. ................ $14,852,614

SECTION 1.025.— Thereistransferred out of the State Treasury, chargesble
to the Generd Revenue Fund, to the Water Pollution Control Bond and
Interest Fund for currently outstanding general obligations
From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ...t $34,907,400

SECTION 1.030.— Thereistransferred out of the State Treasury, chargesble
to the Water and Wastewater Loan Revolving Fund pursuant to Title 33,
Chapter 26, Subchapter VI, Section 1383, U.S. Code, to the Water
Pollution Control Bond and Interest Fund for currently outstanding
generd obligations
From Water and Wastewater Loan RevolvingFund. . .................. $1,002,235

SECTION 1.035.— To the Board of Fund Commissioners
For payment of interest and sinking fund requirements on water pollution
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control bonds currently outstanding as provided by law
From Water Pollution Control Bond and Interest Fund. . . .. ............. $35,872,598

SECTION 1.040.— Thereistransferred out of the State Treasury, chargesble
to the Generd Revenue Fund, to the Stormwater Control Bond and
Interest Fund for currently outstanding general obligations
FromGenera RevenueFund. . . ......... ..o $3,183,528

SECTION 1.045.— To the Board of Fund Commissioners
For payment of interest and sinking fund requirements on stormwater control
bonds currently outstanding as provided by law
From Stormwater Control Bondand Interest Fund. . . .. ................. $3,176,510

SECTION 1.050.— Thereistransferred out of the State Treasury, chargesble
to the Genera Revenue Fund, to the Third State Building Bond Interest and
Sinking Fund for currently outstanding generd obligations
From General RevenueFund. . . . . ... ... $50,509,288

SECTION 1.055.— To the Board of Fund Commissioners
For payment of interest and sinking fund requirements on third state building
bonds currently outstanding as provided by law

From Third State Building Bond Interest and Sinking Fund. . ............ $50,120,563
BILL TOTALS

Gengrd RevenueFund. .. ... ... ... . .. $104,855,732
Other FUNDS. . . ... e e e 1,002,235
TOtAl, .. $105,857,967

Approved May 27, 2005

HB 2 [CCS SCSHCSHB 2]

EXPLANATION — Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets[thug] in thisbill is not enacted and isintended
to be omitted in the law.

APPROPRIATIONS: STATEBOARD OF EDUCATIONAND DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY
AND SECONDARY EDUCATION.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the State
Board of Education and the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education, the
severd divisions and programs thereof, and the Office of Administration to be expended
only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Congtitution of Missouri, and to transfer
money among certain funds for the period beginning July 1, 2005 and ending June 30,
2006.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the state of Missouri, as follows:
Thereisappropriated out of the State Treasury, to be expended only as provided in Article

IV, Section 28 of the Condtitution of Missouri, for the purpose of funding each department,
division, agency, and program enumerated in each section for the item or items stated, and for
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no other purpose whatsoever chargeable to thefund designated for the period beginning July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2006, asfollows:

SECTION 2.005.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Division of General Administration
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more
than twenty percent (20%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

From Generd Revenue Fund.. . . . ... oot e $2,204,172

FromFederd Funds.. . ... ..o e 1,631,204
Persond Sarvice. .. ... 252,324
Expenseand EQUIPDMENt.. . . .. .ot 2,606,686

From Excdlencein Education Fund.. . . .. ... ..o 2,859,010
Expense and Equipment

FromFederd Funds.. . ... ..o e 1,500,000

FromLottery Proceeds Fund. . . . ... ... 53,596

Tota (Nottoexceed 7370 FT.E).. . oo $8,247,982

SECTION 2.010.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required by
Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Persona Service
expendituresin lieu of such overtime payments

FromGenera Revenue Fund.. . . .. ... ..o $59,290

SECTION 2.015.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

For the Office of Administration

For administration of information systems personnel and resources by the
Information Technology Services Division
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more
than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between each gppropriation

FromGeneral Revenue Fund.. . ... ... $ 720,187
FromFederal Funds.. . .. ... 2,110,672
From Certification of InterpretersFund.. . .. ... ... . 8,000
From Missouri Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Fund . ... ... ... .. 1,000
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . .. ... ... 57,284
From Excdlencein Education Fund.. . .. .. ... .. oo 75,000
Tota (Nottoexceed 44.80 FT.E).. . ..o oot $2,972,143

SECTION 2.020.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For congtruction and site acquisition costs to accommodate any reasonably
anticipated net enrollment increase caused by any reduction or elimination
of the voluntary transfer plan as approved by the United States Court of the
Eastern Digtrict of Missouri pursuant to Senate Bill 781 (1998)
From Genera Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ..ot $13,000,000

SECTION 2.025.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

For digtributions to the free public schools under the School Foundation Program
as provided in Chapter 163, RSMo, asfollows. At least $2,295,494,218 for
the Equity and Line 14 At Risk programs, and no more than $162,067,713
for Transportation; $149,617,982 for Specia Education; $11,096,925 for
Remedia Reading; $96,311,209 for Early Childhood Specia Education;
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$24,870,104 for Gifted Education; $37,684,374 for Career Ladder;
$52,880,428 for Vocationa Education; and $31,304,651 for Early
Childhood Development

From Outstanding Schools TrustFund. . ............ ... ... .. .... $ 434,597,395
From State School MoneysFund. . . .......... ... .. i 2,305,617,202
FromLottery ProceedsFund .. . .. ... .. ... 121,113,007

For State Board of Education operated school programs
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment

FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . .. .. ... oo 42,927,992

FromFedera FUNdS. . ... ..o 4,114,381
Expense and Equipment

From Bingo Proceedsfor Education Fund. . .. ..................... 1,707,167

Totd (Nottoexceed 854.85FTE). .. ... $2,910,077,144

SECTION 2.030.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For early grade literacy programs offered a Southeast Missouri State University

FromGenera Revenue Fund. . . .. ...t $105,000
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . . . .. ... ..o 145,000
From Outstanding Schools Trus Fund. .. ... ... 250,000
TOtA. . $500,000

SECTION 2.035.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the School Food Services Program to reimburse schools for breakfasts and

lunches
FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . ... ... oot $3,487,799
FromFedard FUNOS. . . ... e e 174,154,650E
TOtAl. . $ 177,642,449

SECTION 2.040.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For digtributions to the public elementary and secondary schoolsin this sate,
pursuant to Chapters 149 and 163, RSMo, pertaining to the Fair Share Fund
FromFair ShareFund. . . ... ... $23,400,000E

SECTION 2.045.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For digtributions to the public elementary and secondary schoolsiin this state,
pursuant to Chapters 144, 163, and 164, RSMo, pertaining to the School
Digtrict Trugt Fund
From School Didtrict Trust Fund.. . .. ... ... oo $748,700,000E

SECTION 2.050.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the apportionment to school districts and state board operated school programs
for expense and equipment, one-haf the amount accruing to the General
Revenue Fund from County Foreign Insurance Tax
From General RevenueFund. . . . . ... ... $74,950,000E

SECTION 2.055.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For costs associated with school district bonds
From School District Bond Fund. . .. ........... . $592,000

SECTION 2.060.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
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For receiving and expending donations and federal funds provided that the
General Assembly shall be notified of the source of any new funds and
the purpose for which they shall be expended, in writing, prior to the
expenditure of said funds
FromFederal and Other Funds. . ........... .. ... .. ... it $15,000,000E

SECTION 2.065.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Division of School Improvement
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more
than twenty percent (20%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation
From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ... $1,507,169
FromFedera FUNS.. . . .. ..o 7,284,146

For the Division of Career Education

Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more

than twenty percent (20%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation
From General RevenueFund.. . . ... .. ... . 1,355,702
FromFederal Funds.. . .. ... 2,880,248

For the Division of Specia Education

Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment
From General Revenue Fund.. . . ... .. .. 228,741
FromFederal Funds.. . .. ... 2,253,717

For the Division of Teacher Quality and Urban Education
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more
than twenty percent (20%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

From Generd Revenue Fund.. . ... ..o 1,061,610
FromFederd Funds. . . . ... .o e 246,007
Totd (Nottoexceed 25716 FT.E).. ... oo $16,817,340

SECTION 2.070.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Technology Grants Program and for planning and implementing
computer network infrastructure for public elementary and secondary
schooals, including computer access to the Department of Elementary and
Secondary Education and to improve the use of classroom technology
FromFedera FuNds. . .. .. ... $12,722,366

SECTION 2.075.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For improving basic programs operated by local education agencies under
Title| of the No Child Left Behind Act
FromFedera FUNdS. . .. ... oo $190,000,000E

SECTION 2.080.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Reading First Grant Program under Title | of the No Child Left
Behind Act
FromFedera Funds. ... ... $29,908,815E

SECTION 2.085.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For innovative educationa program srategies under Title VI of the No Child
Left Behind Act
FromFederal FUNdS. . .. .. ..o $11,000,000E
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SECTION 2.090.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For programs for the gifted from interest earnings accruing in the Stephen
Morgan Ferman Memorial for Education of the Gifted
From State School MoneysFund. . .......... .o $10,000E

SECTION 2.095.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Missouri Scholars and Fine Arts Academies
FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . . .. ..o $618,460

SECTION 2.100.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For reimbursements to school digtricts for the Early Childhood Program,
Hard-to-Reach Incentives, and Parent Education in conjunction with
the Early Childhood Education and Screening Program

From Generd Revenue FUNG. . . . .. .ottt e e $73,200
FromFederd Funds. . .......... ... . . . . 824,000
From State School MoneysFund. . .. ... ... 125,000

For grants to higher education ingtitutions or area vocationa technica schools
for the Child Development Associate Certificate Program in collaboration
with the Coordinating Board for Higher Education
FromFederal FUNS. . . .. ... 400,000

For grants to school digtricts under the Early Childhood Development,

Education and Care Program, including up to $25,000 in expense and

equipment, for program administration
From Early Childhood Development, Education and Care Fund. . . . .. .. .. 14,757,600
TOta. o $16,179,800

SECTION 2.105.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Head Start Collaboration Program

FromFederal FUNds. .. ... .. o $300,000
SECTION 2.110.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

For the A+ Schools Program

FromGenera RevenueFund. . . ......... ..o $1,685,853
From Lottery Proceeds Fund. .. ... . 14,750,941
TOta. o $16,436,794

SECTION 2.115.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Performance Based Assessment Program

FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . .. ... oot $378,355
FromFedera FUNAS. . . ... ..o e 7,184,722
From Outstanding Schools TrustFund. .. ........ ... ... i, 128,125
FromLottery ProceedsFund. . ........... ... i 4,568,630
TOta. o $12,259,832

SECTION 2.120.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For courses, exams, and other expenses that lead to high school students
receiving college credit and Advanced Placement examination fees for
low-income families
FromFederal FUNAS. . ... ..o $407,250
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SECTION 2.125.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Ingtructiona Improvement Grants Program pursuant to Title |
Improving Teacher Qudity
FromFederal FUNdS. . .. ... oo $74,348,890E

SECTION 2.130.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Safe and Drug Free Schools Grants Program pursuant to Title IV of the
No Child Left Behind Act
FromFedera Funds. . .. ... $9,600,000E

SECTION 2.135.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For a safe schools initiative to include, but not be limited to, safe school grants,
alternative education program grants, equipment, anti-violence curriculum
development, and conflict resolution
From General Revenue Fund.. . . ... .. ... $3,122,368

SECTION 2.140.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Public Charter Schools Program
FromFedera Funds. . .. ... $2,432,000

SECTION 2.145.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For teacher education student scholarships at four-year colleges or universities
in Missouri pursuant to the Excellence in Education Act

From General Revenue Fund.. . . . ... ..o $249,000
For minority student scholarships pursuant to Section 161.415, RSMo

FromLottery ProceedsFund. . .. ... .. ... o 200,000
TOta. . . $449,000

SECTION 2.150.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For grants to public schools for whole-schoal, research-based reform programs
FromFedera Funds. . .. ... $8,000,000E

SECTION 2.155.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For grants to rural and low-income schools
FromFederal FUNS. . . . ..o $2,100,000

SECTION 2.160.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For language acquisition pursuant to Title Il of the No Child Left Behind Act
FromFedera Funds. . .. ... $2,600,000

SECTION 2.165.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Refugee Children School Impact Grants Program
FromFederal FUNOS. . .. ... oo $800,000

SECTION 2.170.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For character education initiatives

FromFedera FUNDS. . .. .. .o $600,000
FromLottery ProceedsFund. . .. ... ... ... 250,000
TOta. . o $850,000

SECTION 2.175.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
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For the Gold Star Schools Program
FromFedera Funds. . ...... ...t e $15,000E

SECTION 2.180.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For Nationa Board Certification Grants
FromFedera FUNDS. .. ... .o $10,000

SECTION 2.185.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Schools with Distinction Program

FromFederal FUNdS. ... ... $13,000E
SECTION 2.190.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

For the Trandtionto Teaching Program. . ... ........ ... .. ... ... ..... $1,000,000
For the Missouri State Action for Education Leadership Project.. .. ...... .. 300,000
FromFederal FUNAS. . ... .. o $1,300,000

SECTION 2.195.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

Parsona SErvice.. . ... $23,789,279
Expenseand EQUIPMENt. . .. ..ot 4,186,363
From Federal Funds (Not to exceed 655.95FT.E). ................... $27,975,642

SECTION 2.200.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the V ocational Rehabilitation Program

FromGenera RevenueFund. . .. ........ ... i $11,087,307
FromFederal Funds. . . ... ..o 39,061,770
From Payments by the Department of Mental Health .. . ... ............... 1,000,000
From Lottery ProceedsFund. .. .......... .. 1,400,000
TOta. o $52,549,077

SECTION 2.205.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Disability Determination Program
FromFedera FuNds. . ... $16,000,000

SECTION 2.210.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For Independent Living Centers

FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . .. .. ... . i $2,156,486
FromFederal FUNds. . ... ... ..o 1,592,546
From Independent LivingCenter Fund. . . ... ........ ... ... ... ...... 590,556
TOtAl, . $4,339,588
SECTION 2.215.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

For the Project SUCCESS Program

FromFedera Funds. . ... $500,000

SECTION 2.220.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For digtributions to providers of vocationa education programs
FromFedera Funds. .. ... ..o i $27,000,000

SECTION 2.225.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For job training programs pursuant to the Workforce Investment Act
FromFedera FuNds. . ... $9,000,000E
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SECTION 2.230.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For distributions to educationd ingtitutions for the Adult Basic Education Program

From Generd Revenue Fund.. . . . ... oot $4,546,657
FromFederd Funds.. . . ... .o e 12,000,000
From Outstanding Schools TrustFund. . . .. ... .. ... o oo 824,480
Total. . . $17,371,137

SECTION 2.235.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the School Age Child Care Program

From General Revenue Fund.. . . ... ... oo $75,000
FromPFedera FUNdS. . .. .. ..o 17,408,383
TOta. . . $17,483,383
SECTION 2.240.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

For the Troops to Teachers Program

FromFedera FUNDS. . .. .. ... $153,610

SECTION 2.245.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Specia Education Program
FromFedera Funds. ... ... $220,315,211E

SECTION 2.250.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For specia education excess costs

FromLottery ProceedsFund. . . ... ... ... o $6,000,000
SECTION 2.255.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

For the First Steps Program

From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ..ot $13,050,703
FromFederal FUNdS .. . . ..o 10,506,837
From Early Childhood Development, Educationand Care Fund. . ... ......... 578,644
FromFrg StepsFund.. .. ... oo 2,000,000
TOta. . o $26,136,184

SECTION 2.260.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

For payments to school districts for children in resdential placements through
the Department of Mental Hedlth or the Department of Socia Services
pursuant to Section 167.126, RSMo

From Generd Revenue Fund.. . . . ... oot e $2,330,731
From Lottery Proceeds Fund. . .. ... ... ..o 7,768,606
Tota. . .. $10,099,337

SECTION 2.265.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For operational maintenance and repairs for State Board of Education
operated schools

From FacilitiesMaintenanceReserve Fund. . . ... ..o $57,950
FromLottery ProceedsFund. . .. ... ... .. 342,754
I = $400,704

SECTION 2.270.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Sheltered Workshops Program
From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ... $18,598,625
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SECTION 2.275.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For payments to readers for blind or visually disabled students in elementary
and secondary schools
From State School MoneysFund. . .. .......... ... ... ... ... . .. $25,000

SECTION 2.280.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For atask force on blind student academic and vocational performance
From General Revenue Fund. . . . . ... ... o $95,000

SECTION 2.285.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Missouri School for the Deaf
From School fortheDeaf Trust Fund. ... .............. .. ... $25,000E

SECTION 2.290.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Missouri School for the Blind
From School fortheBlind Trus Fund.. . . ... ..ot $1,500,000E

SECTION 2.295.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the State Schools for Severely Handicapped Children
From Handicapped Children'sTrus Fund. . .. ............... .. .. ...... $30,000E

SECTION 2.300.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
For the Missouri Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more
than twenty percent (20%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

From General RevenueFund. . . . .. ... ... $258,352

From Missouri Commission for the Deaf and Heard of Hearing Fund. . ... .... .. 30,000
Expense and Equipment

FromFedera FUNS. . ... ... 47,000

From Certification of InterpretersFund. . . ... ... ... . . o L. 117,000

From Missouri Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Fund. . . ... .. .. _ 19,000

Tota (Nottoexceed 700 FT.E). . .. .ot $471,352

SECTION 2.305.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the State Treasury, chargeable to the
Genera Revenue Fund, to the State School Moneys Fund
FromGenera RevenueFund. . . .. ....... ... $1,922,627,493

SECTION 2.310.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the State Treasury, chargeable to the
Gaming Proceeds for Education Fund, to the State School Moneys Fund
From Gaming Proceedsfor EducationFund. . .. ................... $276,714,074E

SECTION 2.315.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the State Treasury, chargeable to the
General Revenue Fund, to the Outstanding Schools Trust Fund
FromGenerd RevenueFund. . .. ........ ... i $435,800,000

SECTION 2.320.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the State Treasury, chargeable to the
Gaming Proceeds for Education Fund, to the School District Bond Fund
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From Gaming Proceedsfor EducationFund. . . ......................... $495,926

SECTION 2.325.— To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the State Treasury, chargeable to the
School Building Revolving Fund, to the State School Moneys Fund

From School Building RevolvingFund. . .......... ... ... ... ....... $2,000,000E
BILL TOTALS

General RevenueFund. . .. ... ... $2,558,361,252
Federd FUNDS. . ... .. 948,302,067
Other FUNDS.. . . ..o 1,336,789,504
TOtaA . $4,843,452,823

Approved May 27, 2005

HB 3 [CCS SCSHCSHB 3]

EXPLANATION — Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets[thug] in thisbill is not enacted and isintended
to be omitted in the law.

APPROPRIATIONS:. DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Higher Education, the several divisions, programs, and ingtitutions of higher
educeation included therein, and the Office of Administration to be expended only as
provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri, and to transfer money
among certain funds for the period beginning July 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2006.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the state of Missouri, as follows:

There is appropriated out of the state treasury, to be expended only as provided in Article
IV, Section 28 of the Condtitution of Missouri, for the purpose of funding each department,
division, agency, and program enumerated in each section for the item or items stated, and for
no other purpose whatsoever chargeable to the fund designated for the period beginning July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2006, as follows:

SECTION 3.005.— To the Department of Higher Education

For Higher Education Coordination, for regulation of proprietary schools as
provided in Section 173.600, RSM o, and grant and scholarship program
administration
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more
than twenty (20%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

From Generd Revenue FUNd.. . . . ... o oot $695,133
From Federd Fundsand Other Funds.. . . . .. ..o 1E
Tota (Nottoexceed 17.75 FT.E).. . ..ot $695,134

SECTION 3.010.— To the Department of Higher Education

For the Office of Administration

For administration of information systems personnel and resources by the
Division of Information Services
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Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more
than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . . .. ..o $168,888
FromFederd and Other Funds. . . ... .. ..o oo e 1,003,079
Totd (Nottoexceed 14.8LFT.E). . ... oot i $1,171,967

SECTION 3.015.— To the Department of Higher Education
For indemnifying individuals as aresult of improper actions on the part of
proprietary schools as provided in Section 173.612, RSMo
From Proprigtary School Bond Fund.. . . ........... .. ... ..o $100,000

SECTION 3.020.— To the Department of Higher Education
For annual membership in the Midwestern Higher Education Commission
FromGenera Revenue Fund. . . .. ... ... i $82,500

SECTION 3.025.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the State Anatomical Board
From Generd Revenue FUNG. . . . .. . oo $3,069

SeCTION 3.030.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the Eisenhower Science and Mathematics Program and the Improving
Teacher Qudity State Grants Program

Parsona Service.. .. ..o $58,025
Expenseand EQUIPMENt .. . . . oo ot 20,400
Federd Education Programs.. . ... ... oot 1,698,000
From Federal Funds (Nottoexceed 1L.00FT.E). ............oin. .. $1,776425

SECTION 3.035.— To the Department of Higher Education
For receiving and expending donations and federal funds provided that the
General Assembly shall be notified of the source of any new funds and
the purpose for which they shall be expended, in writing, prior to the
expenditure of said funds
FromFedera and Other Funds. . . . ... ... .. o $2,000,000

SECTION 3.040.— To the Department of Higher Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargesble to the
Genera Revenue Fund, to the Academic Scholarship Fund
FromGenerd RevenueFund. . ... .. ... . $15,787,000

SECTION 3.045.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the Higher Education Academic Scholarship Program pursuant to
Chapter 173, RSMo
From Academic ScholarshipFund. .. .......... ... ... ... ... ..... $15,787,000E

SECTION 3.050.— To the Department of Higher Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargeable to the funds
listed below, to the Student Grant Fund

FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . . .. ..ot $15,578,436
FromFederd FUNS. . .. ... ..o e 1,000,000E
From Missouri Student Grant Program Gift Fund.. .. .................. 50,000E

Total. .. $16,628,436
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SECTION 3.055.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the Charles E. Galagher Grants Program pursuant to Chapter 173, RSMo
FromSwudentGrantFund. . .. ... $16,628,436E

SECTION 3.060.— To the Department of Higher Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargeable to the funds
listed below, to the Missouri College Guarantee Fund

FromGeneral Revenue Fund.. . . ... .. ... oo e $425,000
FromLottery ProceedsFund. . .. ... ... i 2,750,000
Total. . . e $3,175,000

SECTION 3.065.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the Missouri College Guarantee Program pursuant to Chapter 173, RSMo
From Missouri College GuaranteeFund. . .. ... ........ ... ... .. .. ... $8,385,000E

SeEcTION 3.070.— To the Department of Higher Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargesble to the
Genera Revenue Fund, to the Advantage Missouri Trust Fund
From Genera Revenue Fund.. . ... ... .. oo $105,000

SECTION 3.075.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the Advantage Missouri Program pursuant to Chapter 173, RSMo
From Advantage Missouri Trust Fund. . ... ... ..o $105,000

SECTION 3.080.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the Public Service Officer or Employee Survivor Grant Program pursuant
to Section 173.260, RSMo
FromGenerd Revenue Fund.. . . .. ... ..o $60,710

SECTION 3.085.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the Vietnam V eterans Survivors Scholarship Program pursuant to Section
173.235, RSMo
From General Revenue Fund.. . . . .. ... oo $50,000

SECTION 3.090.— To the Department of Higher Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargeable to the Genera
Revenue Fund, to the Marguerite Ross Barnett Scholarship Fund
From Genera Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ..o $425,000

SECTION 3.095.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the Marguerite Ross Barnett Scholarship Program pursuant to Section
173.262, RSMo

From Marguerite Ross Barnett ScholarshipFund.. . .. ... ... ... ... .. ... $425,000E
SECTION 3.100.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the GEAR UP Program
Parsona SErvice. . ..o $219,160
Expenseand EQUIPMENt . . . ... oot 538,867
Federd Education Programs. . . . .. ... oot 697,572
FromFederal FUNS.. . ... oo 1,455,599

For scholarships
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From GEARUP ScholarshipFund.. .. .. ... ... o 200,000E
Total (Nottoexceed 5.50FT.E). .. ..o $1,655,599

SECTION 3.105.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the Missouri Guaranteed Student Loan Program

Personal Service and/or Expense and Equipment.. . .. ........... ... $10,802,246

Default prevention activities. . .. ... ... o 890,000

Payment of feesfor collection of defaultedloans. . ................. 4,000,000E

Payment of pendtiesto the federal government associated with

late deposit of default collections. ... .. ... ... . L 500,000
From Guaranty Agency Operating Fund (Not to exceed 50.67 FT.E). .. .. .. $16,192,246

SECTION 3.110.— To the Department of Higher Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargesble to the
U. S. Department of Education/Coordinating Board for Higher Education
P.L. 105-33 Interest Account Fund, to the Guaranty Agency Operating Fund
From U. S. Department of Education/Coordinating Board for Higher
Education P.L. 105-33 Interest AccountFund. . . . .. ................ $100,000E

SECTION 3.115.— To the Department of Higher Education
For the E-Government Initiative
Expense and Equipment
From Guaranty Agency OperatingFund. . . ............... .. .. .. .. ...... $7,661

SECTION 3.120.— To the Department of Higher Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargesble to the Federal
Student Loan Reserve Fund, to the Guaranty Agency Operating Fund
From Federal Student LoanReserveFund. . . . ... ... ... $8,000,000E

SECTION 3.125.— To the Department of Higher Education
For purchase of defaulted loans, payment of default aversion fees, reimbursement
to the federal government, and investment of fundsin the Federal Student
Loan Reserve Fund
From Federal Student Loan ReserveFund. . . ... ....... ... ... oLt $85,000,000

SECTION 3.130.— To the Department of Higher Education
For payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section 143.786, RSMo
From Debt Offset Escrow Fund. . . ... ..o $250,000E

SECTION 3.135.— To the Department of Higher Education
Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargeable to the Guaranty
Agency Operating Fund, to the Federa Student Loan Reserve Fund
From Guaranty Agency OperatingFund. . . ......................... $1,000,000E

SECTION 3.140.— To the Department of Higher Education

For distribution to community colleges as provided in Section 163.191, RSMo

From General RevenueFund. . . . . ... ... $87,655,760
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . . . .. ... ..o 6,120,132

From program improvements in workforce preparation with the emphasisto
provide education and training a community colleges for unemployed
and under-employed citizens
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From Generd RevenueFund.. . . ... ... i 1,644,085
For selected out-of -district courses

From Generd RevenueFund.. . . ... ... i 1,175,986
For workforce preparation projects

From Generd RevenueFund.. . . ... ... . o 14,961,443
FromLottery ProceedsFund . . ......... ... .. 1,332,353
For Regiona Technical Education Initiatives

From Generd RevenueFund.. . .. ....... .. o 20,448,307
Totad (OFRT.E). ot e $133,338,066

SECTION 3.145.— To the Department of Higher Education
For community colleges
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section
143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offset Escrow Fund.. . ... .. ..o $250,000E

SECTION 3.150.— To Linn State Technical College
All Expenditures

From Genera Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ...t $4,119,636
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . . ......... ... i 420,528
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund.. .. .. .. ..o 30,000E
TOta. . .o $4,570,164

SECTION 3.155.— To Central Missouri State University
All Expenditures

From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ...t $48,841,763
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . .. ... ... . 4,985,715
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund.. ... ... ..o oo 75,000E
TOta. . o $53,902,478

SECTION 3.160.— To Southeast Missouri State University
All Expenditures

From Genera Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ...t $39,772,113
FromLottery ProceedsFund . . ......... ... .. 4,059,895
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund.. .. .. .. ..o 75,000E
TOta. . o $43,907,008

SECTION 3.165.— To Southwest Missouri State University
All Expenditures
From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ...t $72,620,562
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FromLottery ProceedsFund .. ... ... .o i 7,675,409
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund. .. .. .. ... 75,000E
TOtA. $80,370,971
*SECTION 3.170.— To Lincoln University

All Expenditures
FromGenera RevenueFund. . .. ........ ... i $15,959,387
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . . . .. ... ..o 1,551,205
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund. .. ... ... o 75,000E
TOtA. o $17,585,592

*| hereby veto $758,000 general revenue for Agricultural Cooperative Extension and Research
Programs for Lincoln University. This new appropriation was not recommended by the
Coordinating Board for Higher Education nor wasit part of my budget recommendations. Such
review isessentia to ensure that state resources are alocated in the most cost-effective manner.
This veto is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

All expenditures by $758,000 from $15,959,387 to $15,201,387.
From $15,959,387 to $15,201,387 in total from Genera Revenue Fund.
From $17,585,592 to $16,827,592 in total for the section.
MATT BLUNT, GOVERNOR

SECTION 3.175.— To Truman State University

All Expenditures
FromGenerd RevenueFund. . ... ... ... i $36,992,045
FromLottery ProceedsFund .. ... ... o i 3,776,109
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund. .. .. .. ... 75,000E
TOtA. $40,843,154
SECTION 3.180.— To Northwest Missouri State University

All Expenditures
FromGenera RevenueFund. . . ......... ... i $27,266,631
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . . . .. ... ..o 2,599,805
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund. . . ... ... o 75,000E
TOtA. o $29,941,436

SECTION 3.185.— To Missouri Southern State University - Joplin
All Expenditures
FromGenerd RevenueFund. . ... ... ... i $19,139,314




House Bill 3 17

FromLottery ProceedsFund . .......... ... ... 1,972,820
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund.. .. .. .. ..o 75,000E
Tt . $21,187,134
SECTION 3.190.— To Missouri Western State College

All Expenditures
From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ... i $18,798,078
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . .. ... . 1,968,039
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund.. ... ... ..o 75,000E
TOtAl. . o e $20,841,117
SECTION 3.195.— To Harris-Stowe State College

All Expenditures
From Genera Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ...t $8,901,978
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . . ........ ... i 908,704
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund.. .. .. .. ..o 75,000E
Tt . o $9,885,682

SeECTION 3.200.— To the University of Missouri
For operation of its various campuses and programs

All Expenditures
From General RevenueFund.. . .. ... ... $363,949,765
FromLottery Proceeds Fund . .. ... . 36,869,596
For the payment of refunds set off against debt as required by Section

143.786, RSMo
FromDebt Offsst Escrow Fund.. . . ... ... 200,000E
TOta. . $401,019,361

SECTION 3.203.— To the University of Missouri - Kansas City School of Dentistry
From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ..ot $1,000,000

SECTION 3.205.— To the University of Missouri - Columbia School of Medicine
For the purpose of funding the telemedicine program
From Hedthy Families Trugt Fund-Health Care Account. . ... .............. $628,200

SECTION 3.215.— To the University of Missouri
For the Missouri Research and Education Network (M ORENet)
All Expenditures
From Genera Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ..ot $10,153,081

SECTION 3.220.— To the University of Missouri
For the University of Missouri Hospital and Clinics
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All Expenditures
FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . .. .. ..ot $13,135,457

SECTION 3.225.— To the University of Missouri
For the Missouri Rehabilitation Center
All Expenditures
From Generd Revenue FuNd. . . . .. ..ot $10,116,691

*SECTION 3.227.— To the University of Missouri
For Alzheimer's disease research
All Expenditures
FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . . .. ..o $227,335

*| hereby veto $227,335 general revenue for Alzheimer's disease research. This program is
outside the mission of the Department of Higher Education and | proposed diminating it as part
of my budget recommendations. Thisveto is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety by $227,335 to $0 from General Revenue Fund.
From $227,335 to $0 in total for the section.

MATT BLUNT, GOVERNOR

SeCTION 3.230.— To the University of Missouri
For aprogram of research into spina cord injuries
All Expenditures
From Spinal Cord Injury Fund. . .. .......... ... .. $400,000E

SECTION 3.235.— To the University of Missouri
For the Missouri Ingtitute of Mental Hedlth
All Expenditures
FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . ... ... oot $2,299,850

*| hereby veto $459,970 general revenuefor the Missouri Ingtitute of Mental Health. | proposed
this program reduction as part of my budget recommendations. Thisvetois necessary to ensure
a baanced budget.

All expenditures by $459,970 from $2,299,850 to $1,839,880.
From $2,299,850 to $1,839,880 in tota from Genera Revenue Fund.
From $2,299,850 to $1,839,880 in totd for the section.

MATT BLUNT, GOVERNOR

SECTION 3.240.— To the University of Missouri
For the treatment of renal disease in a statewide program
All Expenditures
From General Revenue Fund. . . . ... ... . $4,016,774

SECTION 3.245.— To the University of Missouri
For the State Historical Society
All Expenditures
FromGenera Revenue Fund. . . . ... ... $830,341
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SECTION 3.250.— To the Board of Curators of the University of Missouri
For invesment in registered federal, sate, county, municipal, or school district
bonds as provided by law
FromState Seminary Fund. . .. .......... . $3,000,000

SECTION 3.255.— To the Board of Curators of the University of Missouri
For use by the University of Missouri

From State Seminary Moneys Fund, Income from Investments.. . . ........... $250,000
BILL TOTALS

Gengrd RevenueFuNnd. . . . ... ... . $ 857,407,118
Fedaral FUNDS. ... ... e 6,247,638
Other FUNDS.. . . ..o e e e e e 183,805,883
TOtal. . o $1,047,460,639

Approved June 23, 2005

HB 4 [CCS SCSHCSHB 4]

EXPLANATION — Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets [thusg] in thisbill isnot enacted and is intended
to be omitted in the law.

APPROPRIATIONS. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA-
TION.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Revenue, Department of Transportation, the several divisionsand programs
thereof, and the Office of Administration, to be expended only as provided in Article IV,
Section 28 of the Congtitution of Missouri, and to transfer money among certain funds for
the period beginning July 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2006.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the state of Missouri, as follows:

There is appropriated out of the state treasury, to be expended only as provided in Article
IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri, for the purpose of funding each department,
division, agency, and program enumerated in each section for the item or items stated, and for
no other purpose whatsoever chargeable to the fund designated for the period beginning July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2006, as follows:

SECTION 4.005.— To the Department of Revenue
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment

From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ...t $45,966,809
FromFederal FUNDS.. . .. ... 7,643,494E
From Department of Revenue InformationFund. . . ... ........ ... ... ... ... 816,217
From Petroleum Storage Tank Insurance Fund .. .. ... .. ..o 25,169
From Petroleum IngpectionFund . .. ... ..o 32,452
From Hedlth InitiativesFund . .. ... ... .. . . 49,096
From Motor VehicleCommissonFund . ............. ... ... .. . .. 983,589
From Child Support Enforcement CollectionsFund.. . . .................. 2,621,930

From Consarvation CommissonFund . ....... ... 537,975
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From Division of Aging Elderly Home Delivered Meds Trus Fund .. ... ....... 22,204
From State Highways and Transportation DepartmentFund .. . ............ 15,154,920
From Department of Revenue Specidty PlaleFund. . .................. 5,000E
Totd (Nottoexceed 155745 FT.E). .. ..o $73,858,855

SECTION 4.010.— To the Department of Revenue

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required
by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal
Service expendituresin lieu of such overtime payments

FromGenerd ReVENUE. . . . .. oot e $101,960
FromFederd Funds. ............ ... .. . . . . 1,500
Total. .. $103,460

SECTION 4.015.— To the Department of Revenue
For the Division of Administration

For postage
Expense and Equipment

FromGenerd Revenue Fund. . . ... ...t $2,651,297
FromHedth InitiativesFund .. . . ... ... ..o 4,733
From Motor VehicleCommissonFund .. ............ i 38,750
From Conservation CommissonFund. . ......... ..o 1,183
From Department of Revenue InformationFund. . .................... 172,699
I - $2,868,662

SECTION 4.020.— To the Department of Revenue
For the State Tax Commission
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more
than twenty percent (20%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation
From General Revenue Fund (Notto exceed 58.75 F.TE).. .. ... ... ...... $2,718,984

SECTION 4.025.— To the Department of Revenue

For payment of feesto counties as a result of delinquent collections made by circuit
attorneys or prosecuting attorneys and payment of collection agency fees

FromGenerd RevenueFund. . ... ... ... i $2,580,000E

SECTION 4.030.— To the Department of Revenue
For payment of fees to counties for thefiling of lien notices and lien releases
From General RevenueFund. . . . . ... ... $450,000

SECTION 4.035.— To the Department of Revenue
For payment of contingency fees associated with revenue collection
enhancement measures
FromGenerd RevenueFund. . ... .. ... .. $11,100,000

SECTION 4.040.— To the Department of Revenue
For the state's share of the costs and expenses incurred pursuant to an
approved assessment and equalization maintenance plan as provided
by Chapter 137, RSMo
From General RevenueFund. . . . . ... ... $18,785,668

SECTION 4.045.— To the Department of Revenue
For state costs for county assessor and assessor-elect certification
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FromGenerd Revenue FUNd.. . . . ... oot $77,112

SECTION 4.050.— To the Department of Revenue
For digtribution to cities and counties of al funds accruing to the Motor Fuel
Tax Fund under the provisions of Sections 30(a) and 30(b), Article 1V,
Condtitution of Missouri
FromMotor Fud Tax Fund.. . ... ... $188,000,000E

SECTION 4.055.— To the Department of Revenue
For refunds for overpayment or erroneous payment of any tax or any
payment that is credited to the General Revenue Fund
From Genera RevenueFund.. . .. .......... ... i $1,179,200,000E

SECTION 4.060.— To the Department of Revenue
For refunds for overpayment or erroneous payment of any tax or any payment
credited to Federal and Other Funds
FromFederal and Other Funds. .. .......... . i $67,000E

SECTION 4.065.— To the Department of Revenue
For the purpose of refunding any tax or fee credited to the State Highways
and Trangportation Department Fund
From State Highways and Transportation Department Fund. . . ... ..... ... $1,264,204E

SECTION 4.070.— To the Department of Revenue
For refunding any overpayment or erroneous payment of any amount credited
to the Aviation Trust Fund
From Aviation Trust Fund.. . . ... ... $157,927E

SECTION 4.075.— To the Department of Revenue
For refunds and distributions of motor fuel taxes
From State Highways and Transportation Department Fund. . . ... ..... .. $10,414,000E

SECTION 4.080.— To the Department of Revenue
For refunds for overpayment or erroneous payment of any tax or any payment
credited to the Workers Compensation Fund
From Workers CompensationFund.. .. ... ... ... .o $1,669,902E

SECTION 4.085.— To the Department of Revenue
For refunds for overpayment or erroneous payment of any tax or any payment
credited to the Second Injury Fund
FromSecond Injury Fund. . .. ... ... .. $248,966E

SECTION 4.090.— To the Department of Revenue
For refunds for overpayment or erroneous payment of any tax or any payment
for tobacco taxes

From Hedlth InitistivesSFuNd. . . . . ... oot $25,000E
From State School MoneysFund. . . . .. ... . 50,000E
FromFair Share FUNd . . .. . e 11,000E
TOtal. . e $86,000

SECTION 4.095.— To the Department of Revenue
For apportionments to the several counties and the City of St. Louisto offset




22 Laws of Missouri, 2005

credits taken against the County Stock Insurance Tax
FromGenera RevenueFund. . ... ... $500,000E

SECTION 4.100.— To the Department of Revenue
For the payment of loca sales tax delinquencies set off by tax credits
From General Revenue Fund. . . . . ... ... o $1,000E

SECTION 4.105.— Thereistransferred out of the state treasury, chargeable to
the General Revenue Fund, such amounts as may be necessary to make
payments of refunds set off against debts as required by Section 143.786,
RSMo, to the Debt Offset Escrow Fund
FromGenerd RevenueFund. . .. ........ ... i $10,512,834E

SECTION 4.110.— For the payment of refunds set off against debts as required
by Section 143.786, RSMo
From Debt Offsst Escrow Fund. . . ... ..o $250,000E

SECTION 4.115.— Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargeable
to the School Disdtrict Trust Fund, to the General Revenue Fund
From School Digrict TrusFund.. . .. ........ ... . i $2,500,000

SECTION 4.120.— Thereistransferred out of the state treasury, chargesble to
the Parks Sales Tax Fund, sixty-six hundredths percent of the funds received,
to the General Revenue Fund
FromParksSaesTax Fund. . . ... ... $240,000E

SECTION 4.125.— Thereistransferred out of the state treasury, chargeable to
the Soil and Water Sales Tax Fund, sixty-six hundredths percent of the
funds received, to the General Revenue Fund
From Soil and Water SdesTaxFund. . .. ............ ... .. ... ... .. $240,000E

SECTION 4.135.— Thereistransferred out of the state treasury, chargesble to
the General Revenue Fund, amounts from income tax refunds designated
by taxpayers for deposit in various income tax check-off funds
From General Revenue Fund. . . . ... ... ..o $343,224E

SECTION 4.140.— Thereistransferred out of the state treasury, chargeable to
various income tax check-off funds, amounts from income tax refunds
erroneoudly deposited to said funds, to the General Revenue Fund
FromOther Funds.. . . ... . $13,169E

SECTION 4.145.— For distribution from the various income tax check-off
charitable trust funds
From Other FUNOS.. . . . oo o et e e e e e e e e $9,000E

SECTION 4.150.— Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargeable
to the Department of Revenue Information Fund, to the State Highways and
Trangportation Department Fund

From Department of Revenue InformationFund. ... ................... $975,000E

SECTION 4.155.— Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargeable
to the State Highways and Transportation Department Fund, to the State
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Road Fund
From State Highways and Transportation Department Fund.. . .. ..... .. $201,215,655E

SECTION 4.160.— Funds are to be transferred out of the State treasury, chargeable
to the Motor Fuel Tax Fund, to the State Highways and Transportation
Department Fund
FromMotor Fud Tax Fund.. . ... ... $470,546,903E

SECTION 4.165.— To the Department of Revenue

For the State Lottery Commission

For any and al expenditures, including operating, maintenance and repair,
and minor renovations, necessary for the purpose of operating a state
lottery, provided that not more than twenty percent (20%) flexibility is

allowed between each gppropriation

Parsona Service. ... ..o $6,740,127

Expenseand EQUIPMENt . . . ..ottt e 29,531,443E
From Lottery Enterprise Fund (Not to exceed 176 50 FT.E). . ........... $36,271,570

SECTION 4.170.— To the Department of Revenue

For the State L ottery Commission

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required
by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal
Service expendituresin lieu of such overtime payments

From Lottery Enterpriss Fund. . ... ... .. $52,500
SECTION 4.175.— To the Department of Revenue

For the State Lottery Commission

For the payment of prizes

From Lottery EnterprissFund. .. ......... ... ... $80,000,000E

SECTION 4.180.— Funds are to be transferred out of the State treasury, chargeable
to the Lottery Enterprise Fund, to the Lottery Proceeds Fund
From Lottery EnterprissFund. . ... ........... ... . $217,956,990E

SECTION 4.200.— To the Department of Transportation
For the Highways and Transportation Commission and Highway Program
Adminigtration

PErsonal SEIVICE. . . oot $19,512,010E
Expenseand EQUIpMENt . . . .. .ot 6,744,103E
FromStaeRoad Fund .. . . .. ... i e 26,256,113

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required
by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal
Service expendituresin lieu of such overtime payments

FromStateRoad FuNd .. . ... .. ..o e 114,351E
For Administration fringe benefits
Persond Service. ... ... 8,327,880E
Expenseand EQUIpMENt . . . .. .ot 10,914,012E
FromStaeRoad Fund. .. ......... ... i e 19,356,243

Totd (Nottoexceed 42300 FT.E).. .. ..o $45,612,356
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SECTION 4.205.— To the Department of Transportation

For the Construction Program

To pay the cogts of reimbursing counties and other political subdivisions for
the acquisition of roads and bridges taken over by the date as permanent
parts of the state highway system, and for the costs of locating, relocating,
edtablishing, acquiring, congructing, recongructing, widening, and
improving those highways, bridges, tunnels, parkways, travel ways,
tourways, and coordinated facilities authorized under Article IV, Section
30(b) of the Congtitution of Missouri; of acquiring materids, equipment,
and buildings necessary for such purposes and for other purposes and
contingencies relating to the location and congtruction of highways and
bridges; and to receive funds from the United States government for

like purposes

Persona SEIVICE.. . . . oo $82,208,336E

Expenseand EQUIPDMENt .. . . . ..ot 25,961,354E
CONSITUCHION . . .o ettt e e e 843,689,001E
FromSateRoad Fund . . ......... ... . . 951,858,691

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required
by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal
Service expendituresin lieu of such overtime payments

FromStateRoad Fund . . .. .. ..o 4,732,123E
For all expenditures associated with refunding outstanding sate road bond debt
FromStateRoad Fund . . .. ... ... 75,977,032E
FromStateRoad Bond Fund. . . .. ... ..o 1E
For Congtruction Program fringe benefits

Pearsona Service.. . . ..o 37,927,525E

Expenseand EQUIpMENt. . .. ... o 782,892E
FromStateRoad Fund.. . . . ... ... 38,710,417
Totad (Nottoexceed 1L,939.00FT.E). .. .. oo v $1,071,278,264

SECTION 4.210.— To the Department of Transportation
For the Federa Transportation Enhancements Program
FromStateRoad Fund.. . .. ... ... $15,000,000E

SECTION 4.215.— To the Department of Transportation

For the Maintenance Program

To pay the costs of preserving and maintaining the state system of roads and
bridges and coordinated facilities authorized under Article IV, Section
30(b) of the Congtitution of Missouri; of acquiring materids, equipment,
and buildings necessary for such purposes and for other purposes and
contingencies related to the preservation, maintenance, and safety of

highways and bridges

Personal SErVICE.. .. ..o $389,124E

Expenseand EQUIpMENt. . .. ... 71,827
FromFederal FuNds.. . . ... .o 460,951

Persona Service.. . ... 132,358,043E

Expenseand EQUIPDMENt .. . . ..o o et 177,050,838E

FromSateRoad Fund . . ......... ... 309,408,881
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Expense and Equipment
From Motorcycle Safety Truss Fund.. .. ... .. ... oo 325,000E

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required
by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Persona Service
expendituresin lieu of such overtime payments

FromStaeRoad FuNd .. . ... .. e 5,345,839E
FromFedard FUNOS.. . . ... oo e 6,000E
For Maintenance Program fringe benefits
Parsonal SEIVICE. . ..o e 40,222E
Expenseand EQUIpMENt.. . . .. .ot 1,320E
FromFedard FUNOS.. . . ... oo e e 41,542
Parsona SEIVICE. . ..o e 65,034,273E
Expenseand EQUIpMENt.. . . .. .ot 9,792,560E
FromStae Road FUN .. . . .. e 74,826,833

For dl alotments, grants, and contributions from federal sources that may be
deposited in the state treasury for grants of National Highway Safety Act

moneys
FromFedera FUNdS.. . .. ... o 18,054,000E
For the Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program

FromFedera Funds. . ... ... ... 1,350,000E
Totd (Nottoexceed 4,043.20FTE). ... ...t $409,819,046

SECTION 4.220.— To the Department of Transportation
For the Motor Carriers Service Program

Personal SEIVICE. . ..ot $3,739,806E
Expenseand EQUIpMENt . . . .. oo e 2,167,663E
FromStae Road FUNG.. . . . .o e 5,907,469

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required
by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personad Service
expendituresin lieu of such overtime payments

FromStateRoad Fund .. . ... .. .o 31,883E
For Motor Carriers Service fringe benefits
Persond Service. ... ..o 1,040,630E
Expenseand EQUIpDMENt.. . . .. .o e 15,006E
FromStateRoad Fund. .. ... 1,055,636
Totd (Nottoexceed 10900 FT.E).. .. ..ot $6,994,988

SECTION 4.225.— Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargeable
to Federd Funds, to the State Highways and Trangportation Department Fund
FromFedera FUNDS. . .. .. ..o $90,000

SECTION 4.230.— To the Department of Transportation

For the Motorist Assstance Program
Parsona SEIVICE. . ..o $1,832,129E
Expenseand EQUIpDMENt.. . . .. .o e 317,129




26 Laws of Missouri, 2005

FromStaeRoad FUNd.. . ... ... oo e e 2,149,258

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required
by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Persona Service
expendituresin lieu of such overtime payments

FromStateRoad Fund . .. ... 87,933E
For Motorist Assistance fringe benefits
Personal SErVICE.. . . oot 897,023E
Expenseand EQUIPMENt. . .. ..ot 149,923E
FromStateRoad Fund.. .. .. ... .. . 1,046,946
Total (Nottoexceed 53.00FT.E). . ...t $3,284,137

SECTION 4.235.— To the Department of Transportation

For Heet, Fecilities, and Information Systems

To pay the costs of congdructing, preserving, and maintaining the state system
of roads and bridges and coordinated facilities authorized under Article 1V,
Section 30(b) of the Condtitution of Missouri; of acquiring materias,
equipment, and buildings necessary for such purposes and for other
purposes and contingencies related to the congtruction, preservation
and maintenance of highways and bridges

Persona SEIVICE.. . ..o o $15,347,500E
Expenseand EQUIpMENt. . .. ... o 91,107,664E
FromSateRoad Fund . . ......... ... . . 106,455,164

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required
by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Persond Service
expendituresin lieu of such overtime payments

FromStateRoad Fund . . .. .. ... 325,999
For Heet, Fecilities, and Information Systems fringe benefits
Persona Service.. . ... 6,951,920E
Expenseand EQUIpMENt. . . . ... o 217,136E
FromStateRoad Fund.. . . . ... ... 7,169,056
Totd (Nottoexceed 387.00 FTE). ... oot $113,950,219

SECTION 4.240.— To the Department of Transportation
For the purpose of refunding any tax or fee credited to the State Highways
and Trangportation Department Fund

From State Highways and Transportation Department Fund. .. ............ $800,000E
For refunds and distributions of motor fuel taxes

From State Highways and Transportation Department Fund .. .. ......... 25,000,000E
TOta. o $25,800,000

SECTION 4.245.— To the Department of Transportation
For Multimodal Operations Administration
Persond Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more
than twenty percent (20%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation
From General RevenueFund. . . . . ... ... $309,495
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Expenseand EQUIPMENt.. . . ... oot 400,000
FromFedera FUNOS.. . .. ..o 806,928
Persond Service. ... ... 145,563E
Expenseand EQUIPMENt.. . . .. .ottt 15,000E
FromStateRoad FUNd .. . ... ... 160,563
Persond Service. ... ... 435,793
Expenseand EQUIPMENt.. . . ... oot 150,000
FromRailroad ExpenseFund .. . ... .. ... 585,793
Persond Service
From State Transportation Fund . ... ... ... o 41,724
Persond Service. ... ... e 338,542
Expenseand EQUIPMENt.. . . .. .ottt 16,150
FromAviaion Truss Fund . .. ... ... 354,692
For Multimodal Operations fringe benefits
Persond Service
FromGeneral Revenue Fund.. . . ... ... . oo e 82,096E
FromFedera FuNds.. ... ... . o 170,096E
FromStateRoad FuNd .. . ... .. ..o e 51,361E
FromRailroad ExpenseFund .. . ... ... ... o i 117,255
From State Transportation Fund . ... ... ... .. i e 20,698E
FromAviaion TrusFund.. . . .. ... .o i 143,346E
Total (Nottoexceed 36.00FT.E).. ... ..o $2,844,047

SECTION 4.250.— To the Department of Transportation

For Multimodal Operations

For reimbursements to the State Road Fund for providing professional and
technical services and adminidgrative support of multimodal programs

From Generd Revenue FUNG.. . . . ... oot $38,130
FromFederd FUNds.. . . . ..o 71,500
FromRailroad ExpenseFund .. . ... ... 125,000
From State Transportation Fund . . .. ... ... 32,420
FromAviation Truss Fund.. . . . ... e 25,000
Total. . o $292,050

SECTION 4.255.— To the Department of Transportation
For Multimodal Operations
For loans from the State Trangportation Assistance Revolving Fund to political
subdivisions of the state or to public or private not-for-profit organizations
or entities in accordance with Section 226.191, RSMo
From State Transportation Assstance Revolving Fund.. . . ................ $550,000E

SECTION 4.260.— Funds are to be transferred out of the State treasury, chargeable
to the Generd Revenue Fund, to the State Trangportation Fund
From General Revenue Fund.. . ... ... ... $3,765,589

SECTION 4.265.— To the Department of Transportation
For the Transit Program
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For distributing funds to urban, smdl urban, and rura transportation systems
From State Transportation Fund. .. .. .. ........ ... ... ... . . $3,765,589

SECTION 4.270.— To the Department of Transportation
For the Trandt Program
For localy matched capita improvement grants under Section 5310, Title 49,
United States Code to assist private, non-profit organizations in improving
public transportation for the state's elderly and people with disabilities
FromFedera Funds. .. ... ... it $2,166,720E

SECTION 4.275.— To the Department of Transportation

For the Transit Program

For an operating subsidy for not-for-profit transporters of the elderly, people
with disabilities, and low-income individuas

From General Revenue Fund. . . . . ... ... $2,793,805
From State Transportation Fund. . . ... ........ .. o 149,927
TOta. . $2,943,732
SECTION 4.280.— To the Department of Transportation

For the Trandt Program

For grants to urban areas under Section 5307, Title 49, United States Code

FromPFedera FUNDS. ... ... . i $1E

SECTION 4.285.— To the Department of Transportation
For the Transit Program
For locdly matched grantsto smal urban and rural areas under Section 5311,
Title 49, United States Code
FromFederalandLoca Funds. . .. .. ... $6,303,850E

SECTION 4.290.— To the Department of Transportation

For the Trandt Program

For grants under Section 5309, Title 49, United States Code to assist private,
non-profit organi zations providing public transportation services

FromFedera Funds. ......... ... i $12,000,000E
SECTION 4.295.— To the Department of Transportation

For the Transit Program

For grants to metropolitan areas under Section 5303, Title 49, United States Code
FromFedera FuNds. . ... $5,000,000E

SECTION 4.300.— To the Department of Transportation

For the Rail Program

For grants under Section 5 of the Department of Transportation Act, as amended
by the reauthorizing act, for acquisition, rehabilitation, improvement, or
rail facility congtruction assistance

FromFederal FUNDS. .. ... .o e $1E
For grants to sudy the feasibility of high speed rail service

FromFedard FUNS. . .. ... .. e e 1E
8 1. = $2

SECTION 4.305.— To the Department of Transportation
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For the Light Rail Safety Program
FromLight Rall Safety Fund. . . . .. .. .. o i $1E

SECTION 4.310.— To the Department of Transportation
For the Rail Program
For passenger rail servicein Missouri

FromGeneral Revenue Fund.. . . ... ... .o ot $4,500,000
From State Trangportation Fund.. . .. ... .. ..o 1,700,000
TOtaAl. . e $6,200,000

SECTION 4.315.— To the Department of Transportation
For station repairs and improvements at Missouri Amtrak stations
From State Transportation Fund... .. .. ... ... ... $25,000

SECTION 4.320.— To the Department of Transportation
For protection of the public against hazards existing at railroad crossings
pursuant to Chapter 389, RSMo
From Grade Crossing Safety AcCount. . .........ovvvinennennnnnn.. $1,500,000E

SECTION 4.325.— Funds are to be transferred out of the state treasury, chargeable
to the Grade Crossing Safety Account, to the Railroad Expense Fund
From Grade Crossing Safety ACCOUNt. . . .. ..o oo $100,000

SECTION 4.330.— To the Department of Transportation
For the Aviation Program
For congtruction, capital improvements, and maintenance of publicly owned
airfields, including land acquisition, and for printing charts and directories
From Aviation Trust Fund.. . .. ... ..o $3,500,000E

SECTION 4.335.— To the Department of Transportation
For the Aviation Program
For construction, capital improvements, or planning of publicly owned airfields
by cities or other politica subdivisions, including land acquistion, pursuant
to the provisions of the State Block Grant Pilot Program authorized
by Section 116 of the Federa Airport and Airway Safety and Capacity
Expansion Act of 1987
FromFedera Funds. ... ... $11,000,000E

SECTION 4.340.— To the Department of Transportation

For the Waterways program

For grants to port auth